29,97
14.1¢
31.65
27.60
11.70
337.84
11.00
11.00
300.19
18.00
11.00
11.00
4.50
11.00
11.00
11.00
93.39
13.33
11.00
39.96
6.00
202,25
168.53
11.00
25.00
61.50
695.00
6.00
38.90
30.50
11.97
11.00
194.00
222.22
6.00
25.00
143.50
125.00
49.05
4.74
42.16
129.88
174.31
23.15
244.29
147.02
103.92
20.20
11.00
60.00
3,828.97
11.00
6.00
138.75
11.00
18,51
3.55
13.76
225.00
11.00
28.13
20.24
577.99
6.00
11.00
36.89
35.80
11.00

May 2, 1989
- COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

May 2, 1989
The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners O. R. "Bud" Daily, Gary Graalman and O. R.
"Bud" Wille were present. O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman.
MINUTES of the regular meeting of April 18, 1989 were read and approved.
FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.
The following bills were approved for payment:
Alco Road § Bridge $
Alco Public Health
American Industrial Services Courthouse
Irene Archibald .Planning
Aydelott, Merl S. Election
B. R. E. Election
Barkhurst, Marion Election
Bartholomew, Fern Election
Bartlett, Sue R.N. Public Health
Bel Air Restaurant Planning
Bell, Roxanna D. Election
Bennett, JoAnne Election
Bi-Rite Health Mart Clerk
Boothe, Judy Election
Brokaw, Lana Election
Brownell, Melissa Election
Build-Rite Lumber : Carbon Bldg.
Build-Rite Lumber Sheriff
Burke, Freda Election
Burke's Conoco Extension
Bush, Jane Election
Cal Gas - Craig ' Fire Dept.
Cal Gas - Saratoga Road § Bridge
Centa, Sue Election
V. Raja Chandra, M.D., P.C. ’ Emergency Health
Childress Electric Fire Dept.
Cobre Tire Road § Bridge
Cole, Marjean Election
Collins, Cindy Election
Commissioner of Public Lands Road § Bridge
Creative Ideas Extension
Curry, Patti Election
D § K Sanitation Various
D § L Tire § Service Fire Dept.
Davis, Shirley ' Election
Days Inn - Casper Extension
D. L. Derrico Road § Bridge
Terry Dix Road § Bridge
Donelan Pharmacy Emergency Health
Donelan Pharmacy Public Health
Douglas, John Election
Drive Train Industries Road § Bridge
Drive Train Industries Road § Bridge
Dubois Telephone Exchange Road § Bridge
Ed's Automotive Sheriff
Ed's Automotive Sheriff
Ed's Automotive Sheriff
Ellis, Pat Election
Erickson, Roberta Election
Ernie's Power Rake § Cleanup Service Courthouse
Fire Emergency Suppression Fire Dept.
Forsberg, Shirley Election
France, Janet Election
Gilbert Arellano Landscaping Courthouse
Gilroy, Marilyn Election
Graalman, Gary Commissioners
Grafton, Susan Planning
Groshart, Kristi Election
Hoke, John L. General
Hamilton, Kathryn Elections
Hanna Automotive Road § Bridge
Harshman, William II Election
Hayes Enterprises Assessor
Heller, Burla Election
Henderson, Mabel Election
Herricks, Mike Election
Heward, Linda Election
Hiatt, Karen Election
Horzon Stationery Extension

171.73




Horizon Stationery
Horizon Stationery
Hot Springs R.E.A.
I B M

IBM

I B M

Jackson, -Joe

James, Gwen

Jensen, Mary Ellen
Johnson, Dixie
Jons, Elizabeth
Kelley, Joyce

A. P. Kirsch

Robert Konrath
Kortes, Dorothy
Kortes, Kimberly
Kraft, Charlotte
L.” N. Curtis § Sons
Lambertsen, Mary Belle
Lasco, Janet L.

. Law Enforcement Coordinating Commitee

Leo Community Hall
Lopez, Evangelina
Lunt, John M.D.
Marcus, Dolores
McQuay, Elaine
Medina, Susie

Memorial Hospital of Carbon County

Merrill, Betty E.
Michie, David F.

Mid West Spring &§ Chassis
Moon, Kathleen

Moon, Kathryn

Moore, Ruth

Morgan, Kathy

Motel 8

Motorola Communicaitons
Mountain Fuel

Murry, Vivian

National Chemsearch
Nealon, Alma

Nick's Cleaning

Norris, Geri

0. P. C., Inc.
O'Grady's Lock Shop
Outlaw Inn

Orchard, Carol

Pacific Power

Pacific Power
Patterson, Barry
Paxton, Mary

Petersen's Service Yard
Peterson, Betty
Physician's Desk Reference
Lois Pierce

Pitney Bowes

Plainsman

Rawlins Automotive

City of Rawlins

City of Rawlins

Rawlins Glass

Rawlins Glass

Rawlins Glass

Rawlins Glass

Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Rawlins Self Storage
Reynolds, Doug
Richardson, JoAnn
Rite-Style Optical Co.
Robinson, Debbie
Rocky's Cafe

Rodale Books

Rostad Mortuary

Ruble, Belinda

Russell, Connie
Russell, Forrest

Harry Russell III

Harry Russell III

S. C. § E., Inc.

S. J. Parts

Sallade, Margaret
Saratoga Sun

Saulino, Dorothy
Schinkel, Dan
Schneider, Bessis
Schroeder, Carol

Extension
Senior Center
Various

Data Processing
Public Health

" Planning

Road § Bridge
Election
Election
Election
Election
Election

Jail

Planning
Election
Election
Election

Fire Dept.
Election
Election
Sheriff
Election -
Election
Emergency Health
Election
Election
Election

Jail

Election

Jail

Fire Dept.
Election
Election
Election

wW. I. C.
Extension
Radi Tech
Senior Centers
Election
Carbon Bldg.
Election
Carbon Bldg.
Election
General

Road § Bridge
Extension
Election
Carbon Bldg,
Courthouse
Road § Bridge
Election
Election
Election
Public Health
Election
General

Clerk of Court
Road § Bridge
Coroner
Various
Sheriff
Sheriff
Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Public Health
Planning
Various
Coroner
Extension
Election

Road § Bridge
Election
Election
Extension
Coroner
Election
Election
Extension
Planning

Road § Bridge
Senior Centers
Road § Bridge
Elections
Planning
Election
Election
Election
Election

May 2,

$

1989

150.91
148.23
106.78
699.69
42.00
466.00
500.00
6.00
11.00
11.00
11.00
6.00
700.00
9.66
11.00
11.00
11.00
843,77
6.00
11,00
10.00
10.00
6.00
101.00
11.00
11.00
6.00
30.00
11.00
85.00
221,78
11.00
10.00
11.00
24,27
139.40
84.48
112.49
6.00
74.93
6.00
3,611.58
11.00
4,217.00
145.50
30.00
11.00
2,599.06
880.78
125.00
11.00
8.50
6.00
53.90
20.00
159.00
1,059.87
296.85
80.00
997.23
330.25
250.00
430.50
6.00
29.40
73.35
1,001.26
500.00
111.93
14.22
315.82
11.00
99.75
25.30
1,605.00
11.00
11.00
75.00
40.94
500.00
625.26
84.28
6.00
55.20
6.00
43.09
11.00
11.00

463




464

—_—
e == =

May 2, 1989

Sheehan, Reba

Shively Hardware
Sintek, Rebecca

Smith, Lois

Smith, Sue R.N. .
Snoquip

Spicer, Edward Dr.
3Forks Service Station
State of Wyoming
Terry's Towing Service
Terry's Towing Service
Texaco, Inc.

Thomas, Dorothy
Toellner, Marilyn

Top Office Porducts
True Value of Rawlins
Toth, Connie
Postmaster
U. S. West Communication

U. S. West Communication

Valley 0il Co.

Valley Super Foods

Vanderburg, Jimy

Van Rensselaer, Judi
W.S.B.C.D./W.W.C.

W. S. Darley §Co.

Wagenknecht, Janis

Walck, Marilyn

Weber, Cheri

Weickum, Terry L.

West, June

Weston Lamplighter

Wheatland Fire Equipment
Wheatland Fire Equipment
Wheatland Fire Equipment

While, Mary

Wiant, James

Wick, Evelyn

Wille, O. R.

Wimpenny, Robert D.D.S.

The Wise Agency

Wolfard, Dorothy

Wolfe, Dave

Woodward Electric

Woodward Electric

Worman, Maurine

Wyoming Law Enforcement Academy
Wyoming Machinery

Wyoming Medical

Wyoming Paper Supply

Wyoming Public Defender Program
Wyoming State Highway Dept.
Wyoming Taxpayers Assoc.

Xerox Corp.

Robert K. York, M.D., P.C.
Young, Ella

SEVERANCE TAX

Bel Air Restaurant

Grafton, Susan

U. S. West Communications

Wyoming State Land § Farm Loan Office
BONDS

Marsha L. Fricke
Jamie Hooker

ATTORNEY

Election

Fire Dept.
Extension
Election

wW. I, C.

Road § Bridge
Emergency Health
Elections
Elections
Extension
Sheriff
Sheriff
Election
Extension
Extension
Courthouse
Election
General

Road § Bridge
Various

Road § Bridge
Sheriff
Election
Extension
Extension
Fire Dept.
Election
Election
Election
Election
Election
Extension
Fire Dept.
Fire Dept.
Fire Dept.
Election

Road § Bridge
Election
Commissioners
Emergency Health
Fire Dept.
Election
Extension
Road § Bridge
Various
Election
Sheriff

Road § Bridge
Public Health
Courthouse
General

Road § Bridge
Clerk

Road § Bridge
Emergency Health
Elections

Economic Development
Economic Development
Economic Development

Public Transportation

County Clerk/Deputy

April 25, 1989 to January 7,

City of Rawlins/Deputy Treasurer
April 1, 1989 to April 1, 1990

$ 11.00
1,565.90
340.00
11.00
23,48
189.67
43.00
20.00
72.30
75.00
50.00
36.76
11.00
60.79
922.50
16.98
6.00
400.00
24.57
3,062.84
129.62
3.75
6.00
89.14
50.00
208.85
6.00
11.00
11.00
50.53
11.00
16.00
149,50
600.51
448,25
11.00
500.00
11.00
92.58
93.00
386.00
11.00
41.34
179.96
464 .44
11.00
637.50
3,362.55
37.10
221.11
12,840.00
127.38
45.00
230,00
40.00
11.00

2.50
55.79
3.72
502.50

1,500.00

150,000.00

County Attorney, Kurt Kelly discussed various budgeting matters with the Board and

approval for a new copier was given.

COURTHOUSE

Custodian, Ernie Cruz requested zone valve changes be made in the Courthouse heating
system at a cost of $1,000.00. A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and

carried to allow the change.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

Wade Waldrip, County Civil Attorney requested an executive session,

A motion was

made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and carried to adjourn for an executive session.




May 2, 1989

A motion was mady by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to reconvene following
the executive session.

SENIOR SERVICES

Kathy Matson, Carbon County Senior Services, Inc. director met with the Board to dis-
cuss the 1989-90 budget for her agency. The request was for $97,604.72 and has been
taken under advisement.

CORONER

County Coroner, Zack Rinderer will gather costs for possible remodeling of an.unused.
g'arage, formerly used by Road § Bridge, as headquarters for the Coroner's depart-
ment.

FEDERAL AND STATE FUND USE HEARING

A public hearing was held at 11:00 a.m. to hear requests for proposed use of public
federal and state funds. The following requests were received: ‘

C.0.V.E., Pauline Gonzales $ 6,696.00
Counseling Center, Bob Knappenberger 27,000.00
Big Brothers/Big Sisters, LeRon Doty 5,000.00
Noyes Health Care Center, Linda Fleming 40,000.00
Saratoga Play § Learning Center. 4,650.00
K.I.D.S., Inc., Linda Smith 10,000.00
Wee Folks Place, Rozada Smith 4,853.55
Western Wyoming Family Planning, Dave Franke 6,600.00
Ark Industries, Larry Cook 10,000.00
Carbon County Child Development, Marion Patchen 4,570.00
Rawlins-Carbon County Chamber of Commerce, Sue Bromley 4,000.00
Medicine Bow Health Center 53,298.98
Carbon County Senior Services, Inc., Kathy Matson 97,604.72

A1l requests were taken under advisement.
ROAD § BRIDGE

A bid opening was held for various fuels. Clarification of the bids was necessary
with regard to fuel taxes charged. The bids were taken under advisement.

Don Neuman, Construction Supervisor requested the purchase of an air compressor and
tires for heavy equipment. The Board asked Neuman to gather prices for consideration
on the air compressor.

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to approve the purchase
of twenty-four tires for heavy equipment.

SHERIFF

Carbon County Sheriff, Don Sherrod met with the Commissioners concerning law enforce-
ment activities in the forest.

FIRE DEPARTMENT

Dwight France of the Carbon County Fire Department requested the purchase of a tele-
vision and VCR to be used in training the volunteer fire suppressors. Also needed
are various pieces of clothing and suppression equipment. The items will be consid-
ered on an individual basis when prices are obtained.

PLANNING. § DEVELOPMENT C e me S

Susan Grafton, County Planner presented the proposed 1989-90 budget for the Planning
and Development Department.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT .

(. e T -
Carbon.County Economic Development Corporation representatives, Sherrod France and
Mike Hickman presented the 1989-90 budget proposal for C.C.E.D.C.

ENCAMPMENT PRESCHOOL

Donna Morawski, répresenting Encampment Preschool requested $1,350.00 from the Board
for fiscal year 1989-90. The request was taken under advisement.

ROAD AND BRIDGE

An update on the progress and plans for the County Road 401 Grant project were given
by Larry Lorenzen.

Don Neuman, Construction Supervisor reported on cattlequard construction and placement
Also discussed was the possibility of part-time employees being hired by the Road and
Bridge Department.

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to'approve the hiring
of four part-time employees at a rate of $8.50 per hour.

465




May 2, 1989

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

_0.£BNDny

0. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairmdn

ATTEST:

P sl

W. E. Harshman, County Clerk




