

May 2, 1989

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

May 2, 1989

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners O. R. "Bud" Daily, Gary Graalman and O. R. "Bud" Wille were present. O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of April 18, 1989 were read and approved.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Alco	Road & Bridge	\$ 29.97
Alco	Public Health	14.18
American Industrial Services	Courthouse	31.65
Irene Archibald	Planning	27.60
Aydelott, Merl S.	Election	11.00
B. R. C.	Election	337.84
Barkhurst, Marion	Election	11.00
Bartholomew, Fern	Election	11.00
Bartlett, Sue R.N.	Public Health	300.19
Bel Air Restaurant	Planning	18.00
Bell, Roxanna D.	Election	11.00
Bennett, JoAnne	Election	11.00
Bi-Rite Health Mart	Clerk	4.50
Boothe, Judy	Election	11.00
Brokaw, Lana	Election	11.00
Brownell, Melissa	Election	11.00
Build-Rite Lumber	Carbon Bldg.	93.39
Build-Rite Lumber	Sheriff	13.33
Burke, Freda	Election	11.00
Burke's Conoco	Extension	39.96
Bush, Jane	Election	6.00
Cal Gas - Craig	Fire Dept.	202.25
Cal Gas - Saratoga	Road & Bridge	168.53
Centa, Sue	Election	11.00
V. Raja Chandra, M.D., P.C.	Emergency Health	25.00
Childress Electric	Fire Dept.	61.50
Cobre Tire	Road & Bridge	695.00
Cole, Marjean	Election	6.00
Collins, Cindy	Election	38.90
Commissioner of Public Lands	Road & Bridge	30.50
Creative Ideas	Extension	11.97
Curry, Patti	Election	11.00
D & K Sanitation	Various	194.00
D & L Tire & Service	Fire Dept.	222.22
Davis, Shirley	Election	6.00
Days Inn - Casper	Extension	25.00
D. L. Derrico	Road & Bridge	143.50
Terry Dix	Road & Bridge	125.00
Donelan Pharmacy	Emergency Health	49.05
Donelan Pharmacy	Public Health	4.74
Douglas, John	Election	42.16
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	129.88
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	174.31
Dubois Telephone Exchange	Road & Bridge	23.15
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	244.29
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	147.02
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	103.92
Ellis, Pat	Election	20.20
Erickson, Roberta	Election	11.00
Ernie's Power Rake & Cleanup Service	Courthouse	60.00
Fire Emergency Suppression	Fire Dept.	3,828.97
Forsberg, Shirley	Election	11.00
France, Janet	Election	6.00
Gilbert Arellano Landscaping	Courthouse	138.75
Gilroy, Marilyn	Election	11.00
Graalman, Gary	Commissioners	18.51
Grafton, Susan	Planning	3.55
Groshart, Kristi	Election	13.76
Hoke, John L.	General	225.00
Hamilton, Kathryn	Elections	11.00
Hanna Automotive	Road & Bridge	28.13
Harshman, William II	Election	20.24
Hayes Enterprises	Assessor	577.99
Heller, Burla	Election	6.00
Henderson, Mabel	Election	11.00
Herrick, Mike	Election	36.89
Heward, Linda	Election	35.80
Hiatt, Karen	Election	11.00
Horizon Stationery	Extension	171.73

May 2, 1989

Horizon Stationery	Extension	\$ 150.91
Horizon Stationery	Senior Center	148.23
Hot Springs R.E.A.	Various	106.78
I B M	Data Processing	699.69
I B M	Public Health	42.00
I B M	Planning	466.00
Jackson, -Joe	Road & Bridge	500.00
James, Gwen	Election	6.00
Jensen, Mary Ellen	Election	11.00
Johnson, Dixie	Election	11.00
Jons, Elizabeth	Election	11.00
Kelley, Joyce	Election	6.00
A. P. Kirsch	Jail	700.00
Robert Konrath	Planning	9.66
Kortes, Dorothy	Election	11.00
Kortes, Kimberly	Election	11.00
Kraft, Charlotte	Election	11.00
L. N. Curtis & Sons	Fire Dept.	843.77
Lambertsen, Mary Belle	Election	6.00
Lasco, Janet L.	Election	11.00
Law Enforcement Coordinating Committee	Sheriff	10.00
Leo Community Hall	Election	10.00
Lopez, Evangelina	Election	6.00
Lunt, John M.D.	Emergency Health	101.00
Marcus, Dolores	Election	11.00
McQuay, Elaine	Election	11.00
Medina, Susie	Election	6.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail	30.00
Merrill, Betty E.	Election	11.00
Michie, David F.	Jail	85.00
Mid West Spring & Chassis	Fire Dept.	221.78
Moon, Kathleen	Election	11.00
Moon, Kathryn	Election	10.00
Moore, Ruth	Election	11.00
Morgan, Kathy	W. I. C.	24.27
Motel 8	Extension	139.40
Motorola Communications	Radio Tech	84.48
Mountain Fuel	Senior Centers	112.49
Murry, Vivian	Election	6.00
National Chemsearch	Carbon Bldg.	74.93
Nealon, Alma	Election	6.00
Nick's Cleaning	Carbon Bldg.	3,611.58
Norris, Geri	Election	11.00
O. P. C., Inc.	General	4,217.00
O'Grady's Lock Shop	Road & Bridge	145.50
Outlaw Inn	Extension	30.00
Orchard, Carol	Election	11.00
Pacific Power	Carbon Bldg.	2,599.06
Pacific Power	Courthouse	880.78
Patterson, Barry	Road & Bridge	125.00
Paxton, Mary	Election	11.00
Petersen's Service Yard	Election	8.50
Peterson, Betty	Election	6.00
Physician's Desk Reference	Public Health	53.90
Lois Pierce	Election	20.00
Pitney Bowes	General	159.00
Plainsman	Clerk of Court	1,059.87
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	296.85
City of Rawlins	Coroner	80.00
City of Rawlins	Various	997.23
Rawlins Glass	Sheriff	330.25
Rawlins Glass	Sheriff	250.00
Rawlins Glass	Sheriff	430.50
Rawlins Glass	Road & Bridge	6.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Public Health	29.40
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Planning	73.35
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Various	1,001.26
Rawlins Self Storage	Coroner	500.00
Reynolds, Doug	Extension	111.93
Richardson, JoAnn	Election	14.22
Rite-Style Optical Co.	Road & Bridge	315.82
Robinson, Debbie	Election	11.00
Rocky's Cafe	Election	99.75
Rodale Books	Extension	25.30
Rostad Mortuary	Coroner	1,605.00
Ruble, Belinda	Election	11.00
Russell, Connie	Election	11.00
Russell, Forrest	Extension	75.00
Harry Russell III	Planning	40.94
Harry Russell III	Road & Bridge	500.00
S. C. & E., Inc.	Senior Centers	625.26
S. J. Parts	Road & Bridge	84.28
Sallade, Margaret	Elections	6.00
Saratoga Sun	Planning	55.20
Saulino, Dorothy	Election	6.00
Schinkel, Dan	Election	43.09
Schneider, Bessie	Election	11.00
Schroeder, Carol	Election	11.00

May 2, 1989

Sheehan, Reba	Election	\$ 11.00
Shively Hardware	Fire Dept.	1,565.90
Sintek, Rebecca	Extension	340.00
Smith, Lois	Election	11.00
Smith, Sue R.N.	W. I. C.	23.48
Snoquip	Road & Bridge	189.67
Spicer, Edward Dr.	Emergency Health	43.00
3Forks Service Station	Elections	20.00
State of Wyoming	Elections	72.30
Terry's Towing Service	Extension	75.00
Terry's Towing Service	Sheriff	50.00
Texaco, Inc.	Sheriff	36.76
Thomas, Dorothy	Election	11.00
Toellner, Marilyn	Extension	60.79
Top Office Products	Extension	922.50
True Value of Rawlins	Courthouse	16.98
Toth, Connie	Election	6.00
Postmaster	General	400.00
U. S. West Communication	Road & Bridge	24.57
U. S. West Communication	Various	3,062.84
Valley Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	129.62
Valley Super Foods	Sheriff	3.75
Vanderburg, Jimy	Election	6.00
Van Rensselaer, Judi	Extension	89.14
W.S.B.C.D./W.W.C.	Extension	50.00
W. S. Darley & Co.	Fire Dept.	208.85
Wagenknecht, Janis	Election	6.00
Walck, Marilyn	Election	11.00
Weber, Cheri	Election	11.00
Weickum, Terry L.	Election	50.53
West, June	Election	11.00
Weston Lamplighter	Extension	16.00
Wheatland Fire Equipment	Fire Dept.	149.50
Wheatland Fire Equipment	Fire Dept.	600.51
Wheatland Fire Equipment	Fire Dept.	448.25
While, Mary	Election	11.00
Wiant, James	Road & Bridge	500.00
Wick, Evelyn	Election	11.00
Wille, O. R.	Commissioners	92.58
Wimpenny, Robert D.D.S.	Emergency Health	93.00
The Wise Agency	Fire Dept.	386.00
Wolfard, Dorothy	Election	11.00
Wolfe, Dave	Extension	41.34
Woodward Electric	Road & Bridge	179.96
Woodward Electric	Various	464.44
Worman, Maurine	Election	11.00
Wyoming Law Enforcement Academy	Sheriff	637.50
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	3,362.55
Wyoming Medical	Public Health	37.10
Wyoming Paper Supply	Courthouse	221.11
Wyoming Public Defender Program	General	12,840.00
Wyoming State Highway Dept.	Road & Bridge	127.38
Wyoming Taxpayers Assoc.	Clerk	45.00
Xerox Corp.	Road & Bridge	230.00
Robert K. York, M.D., P.C.	Emergency Health	40.00
Young, Ella	Elections	11.00

SEVERANCE TAX

Bel Air Restaurant	Economic Development	\$ 2.50
Grafton, Susan	Economic Development	55.79
U. S. West Communications	Economic Development	3.72
Wyoming State Land & Farm Loan Office	Public Transportation	502.50

BONDS

Marsha L. Fricke	County Clerk/Deputy	\$ 1,500.00
	April 25, 1989 to January 7, 1991	
Jamie Hooker	City of Rawlins/Deputy Treasurer	150,000.00
	April 1, 1989 to April 1, 1990	

ATTORNEY

County Attorney, Kurt Kelly discussed various budgeting matters with the Board and approval for a new copier was given.

COURTHOUSE

Custodian, Ernie Cruz requested zone valve changes be made in the Courthouse heating system at a cost of \$1,000.00. A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to allow the change.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

Wade Waldrip, County Civil Attorney requested an executive session. A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and carried to adjourn for an executive session.

May 2, 1989

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to reconvene following the executive session.

SENIOR SERVICES

Kathy Matson, Carbon County Senior Services, Inc. director met with the Board to discuss the 1989-90 budget for her agency. The request was for \$97,604.72 and has been taken under advisement.

CORONER

County Coroner, Zack Rinderer will gather costs for possible remodeling of an unused garage, formerly used by Road & Bridge, as headquarters for the Coroner's department.

FEDERAL AND STATE FUND USE HEARING

A public hearing was held at 11:00 a.m. to hear requests for proposed use of public federal and state funds. The following requests were received:

C.O.V.E., Pauline Gonzales	\$ 6,696.00
Counseling Center, Bob Knappenberger	27,000.00
Big Brothers/Big Sisters, LeRon Doty	5,000.00
Noyes Health Care Center, Linda Fleming	40,000.00
Saratoga Play & Learning Center.	4,650.00
K.I.D.S., Inc., Linda Smith	10,000.00
Wee Folks Place, Rozada Smith	4,853.55
Western Wyoming Family Planning, Dave Franke	6,600.00
Ark Industries, Larry Cook	10,000.00
Carbon County Child Development, Marion Patchen	4,570.00
Rawlins-Carbon County Chamber of Commerce, Sue Bromley	4,000.00
Medicine Bow Health Center	53,298.98
Carbon County Senior Services, Inc., Kathy Matson	97,604.72

All requests were taken under advisement.

ROAD & BRIDGE

A bid opening was held for various fuels. Clarification of the bids was necessary with regard to fuel taxes charged. The bids were taken under advisement.

Don Neuman, Construction Supervisor requested the purchase of an air compressor and tires for heavy equipment. The Board asked Neuman to gather prices for consideration on the air compressor.

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to approve the purchase of twenty-four tires for heavy equipment.

SHERIFF

Carbon County Sheriff, Don Sherrod met with the Commissioners concerning law enforcement activities in the forest.

FIRE DEPARTMENT

Dwight France of the Carbon County Fire Department requested the purchase of a television and VCR to be used in training the volunteer fire suppressors. Also needed are various pieces of clothing and suppression equipment. The items will be considered on an individual basis when prices are obtained.

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

Susan Grafton, County Planner presented the proposed 1989-90 budget for the Planning and Development Department.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Carbon County Economic Development Corporation representatives, Sherrod France and Mike Hickman presented the 1989-90 budget proposal for C.C.E.D.C.

ENCAMPMENT PRESCHOOL

Donna Morawski, representing Encampment Preschool requested \$1,350.00 from the Board for fiscal year 1989-90. The request was taken under advisement.

ROAD AND BRIDGE

An update on the progress and plans for the County Road 401 Grant project were given by Larry Lorenzen.

Don Neuman, Construction Supervisor reported on cattleguard construction and placement. Also discussed was the possibility of part-time employees being hired by the Road and Bridge Department.

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to approve the hiring of four part-time employees at a rate of \$8.50 per hour.

May 2, 1989

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

O. R. Bud Daily
O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman

ATTEST:

W. E. Harshman
W. E. Harshman, County Clerk